

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

**NO. SC94493**

---

**MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE,**

*Appellant,*

**v.**

**STATE OF MISSOURI,**

*Respondent.*

---

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT**

**OF COLE COUNTY, MISSOURI**

**Division Number 1**

**The Honorable Jon E. Beetem**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***

**FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

LaMarcus Pruiett, James Moore, Aireal Walters, and Jenae Keeper

---

Sophie Zavaglia, #66348  
SWMK Law, LLC  
701 Market Street  
Suite 1575  
St. Louis, Mo. 63101  
314-480-5180  
fax 314-932-1566  
sophie@swmklaw.com

Marie DeFer, Rule 13 Student  
John J. Ammann, #34308  
Brendan Roediger, #60585  
Stephen Hanlon, #19340  
Chad Flanders  
St. Louis University Legal Clinic  
100 N. Tucker Blvd., Suite 704  
St. Louis, Mo. 63101  
314-977-2778; fax 314-977-1180  
ammannjj@slu.edu

John D. McAnnar, #61636  
Michael-John Voss, 61742  
Thomas Harvey, #61734  
ArchCity Defenders, Inc.  
812 N. Collins Alley  
St. Louis, Mo. 63102  
855-724-2489  
fax 314-621-8071  
johnmcannar@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Amici Curiae are filing this brief with the consent of Appellant and Respondent.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES TO FILING OF THE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF.....8

THE INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....9

ARGUMENT.....14

**I. If the Court determines that the Constitution allows for municipalities to retain revenue from fines from traffic violations in cases heard in municipal courts (See Point II), the Macks Creek Law should be upheld because the Legislature has the power to adopt reasonable restrictions on municipal courts to avoid abuse of power and to instead foster trust between citizens and their government.....14**

**II. The Court should consider whether the statutory scheme authorizing a municipal court to collect revenue from traffic fines and transmit this revenue to the municipality in which it located is unconstitutional under Article IX, Section 7 and Article V, Section 27(16) of the Missouri Constitution, because the Constitution requires that most fines go to the School Fund.....31**

CONCLUSION.....43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allen v. Coffel*, 488 S.W.2d 671 (Mo. Ct. App. 1972).....25

*Barnett v. Atlantic & Pac. R.R. Co.*, 68 Mo. 56 (1878).....34

*Brunner v. City of Arnold*, 427 S.W. 3d 201 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013).....25

*Bull v. McQuie*, 342 Mo. 851, 119 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. Banc 1938).....25

*City of Dellwood v. Twyford*, 912 S.W. 2d 58 (Mo. 1995).....26

*City of Nevada ex rel. Gilfillan v. Eddy*, 123 Mo. 546, 27 S.W. 471 (1894).....25

*City of St. Louis v. Brune*, 520 S.W.2d 12 (Mo.1975).....27

*Cocktail Fortune, Inc. v. Supervisor of Liquor Control*, 994 S.W.2d 955 (Mo. 1999)...27

*Craig v. City of Macon*, 543 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. 1976).....24

*Howsmon v. Trenton Water Co.*, 119 Mo. 304, 24 S.W. 784 (1893).....25

*Kansas City v. Bott*, 509 S.W. 2d 42 (Mo. 1974).....38

*L.M. & S. R.R. Co.*, 254 Mo. 228, 162 S.W. 237 (1914).....34

*Merrill v. Monticello*, 138 U.S. 673 (1891).....23

*Missouri Gaming Comm’n v. Missouri Veteran’s Comm’n*,  
     951 S.W.2d 611 (MO banc 1997).....38

*New Franklin Sch. Dist. No. 28, Howard Cnty. v. Bates*  
     359 Mo. 1202, 1213, 225 S.W.2d 769 (1950).....37

*Pearson v. City of Washington*, 439 S.W.2d 756 (Mo. 1969).....26

*Reorganized Sch. Dist. No. 7 Lafayette Cnty. v. Douthit*, 799 S.W.2d 591  
     (Mo. 1990).....34-35

*Ruggles v. Collier*, 43 Mo. 353 (1869).....25

*Skinner v. St. Louis, I.M. & S. R.R. Co.*, 254 Mo. 228, 162 S.W. 237 (1914).....34

*S. Metro. Fire Prot. Dist. v. City of Lee’s Summit*, 278 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. Banc 2009)....41

*State ex rel. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis v. Nast*, 209 Mo. 708, 108 S.W. 563,  
565 (1908) .....35-36, 38

*State ex rel. Clay Co. v. Wabash, S.L. & P.R. Co.*, 89 Mo. 562, 1 S.W. 130 (1886).....34

*State ex rel. Crites v. West*, 509 S.W.2d 482 (Mo. App. 1974).....26

*State ex rel. Curators of Univ. of Missouri v. McReynolds*,  
354 Mo. 1199, 193 S.W. 2d 611 (Mo. banc 1946).....25

*State ex rel. Rodes v. Warner*, 197 Mo. 650, 94 S.W. 962 (1906).....34, 39

*State ex rel. Sims v. Eckhardt*, 322 S.W.2d 903 (Mo.1959).....36

*State v. Clark*, 263 S.W.3d 666 (Mo. App. 2008).....38

*State v. Clifford*,124 Mo. 492, 28 S.W. 5 (1894). .....34

*State v. Duggar*, 806 S.W.2d 407 (Mo. banc 1991).....27

*State v. Richard*, 298 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. 2009).....24

*State v. St. Louis, I.M.& S. Ry. Co.*, 253 Mo. 642, 162 S.W. 144 (1913).....32-33

*St. Louis v. Bell Tel. Co.*, 96 Mo. 623, 10 S.W. 197 (1888).....25

*Unverferth v. City of Florissant*, 419 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013).....24

*Washington Twp. Rd. Dist. No. 1 v. Robbins*, 262 S.W. 46 (Mo. 1924).....33-34

*Weaver v. Schaaf*, 520 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. 1975).....38

**Missouri Constitution**

Mo. Const. Art. I, § 1(2).....24, 25

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 27(16).....31, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44

Mo. Const. Art. IX, § 7.....31, 32, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44

**Statutes**

Section 302.341, RSMo.....12, 15, 23, 27, 36, 37-38

Section 479.050, RSMo. ....37, 38

Section 479.080, RSMo.....32, 38

A.C.A. § 12-8-403 (2001).....28-29

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 51-56(a) (2011).....28

La. R.S. § 32:266 (2010).....28

M.G.L. 280 § 2 (2014).....28

N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 1803 (2007).....28

O.K. St. T. 47 § 2-117 (2014).....28

Tex. Transp. Code. § 542.402.....28, 30

13 V.S.A. § 7251.....28

**Other Authorities**

Radley Balko, *How Municipalities in St. Louis County, Missouri Profit from Poverty*,  
 Wash. Post (Sept. 3, 2014), <http://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-watch/wp/2014/09/03/how-st-louis-county-missouri-profits-from-poverty>.....16

Jon Belmar, Saint Louis Cnty. Police Chief, Reflections on Policing at Saint Louis University School of Law Symposium: The Thin Blue Line: Policing Post-Ferguson (Feb. 20 2015), <http://law.slu.edu/event/thin-blue-line-policing-post-ferguson>.....21-22

Jesse Bogan, *Normandy: A Shared Fate*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch (Aug. 5, 2013), [http://www.stltoday.com/news/multimedia/special/normandy-a-shared-fate/html\\_0d95d3e6-98f8-53fb-a8fa-3cee5ea2124c.html](http://www.stltoday.com/news/multimedia/special/normandy-a-shared-fate/html_0d95d3e6-98f8-53fb-a8fa-3cee5ea2124c.html)..... 14

*City in Arkansas Ordered to Stop Speed Trap Patrol*, Dallas Morning News (Aug. 3, 1997).....29

*Edmundson Mayor Letter*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch (Jan. 23, 2015), [http://www.stltoday.com/edmundson-mayor-letter/pdf\\_7a056e0d-dd8b-5980-9dba-79e95d2eeea6.html](http://www.stltoday.com/edmundson-mayor-letter/pdf_7a056e0d-dd8b-5980-9dba-79e95d2eeea6.html).....22

Thomas A. Garrett & Gary A. Wagner, *Are Traffic Tickets Countercyclical?*, Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (July 2007), available at <http://thenewspaper.com/rlc/docs/2006/fed-tickets.pdf>.....17

Eric Hanson, *Kendleton to Revive Police Department*, Hous. Chronicle (July 3, 2001), <http://www.chron.com/news/houston-texas/article/Kendleton-to-revive-police-department-2034465.php>.....30

*House Roundup: Speed Trap Measure Races Past Chamber*, Tulsa World (Feb. 23, 2003 12:00 AM), [http://www.tulsaworld.com/archives/house-roundup-speed-trap-measure-races-past-chamber/article\\_8ec93bef-0451-5e5e-bc29-2b9399ab39a2.html](http://www.tulsaworld.com/archives/house-roundup-speed-trap-measure-races-past-chamber/article_8ec93bef-0451-5e5e-bc29-2b9399ab39a2.html).....29

Susan Hylton, *I-40: Traffic Enforcement: Another Town is Told to Back Off*, Tulsa World (Okla.) (Jan. 4, 2007).....29

Andrew Knittle, *So-Called Speed Traps Appear to be Flourishing in Oklahoma*, NewsOK (Jan. 17 2014 11:00 PM), <http://newsok.com/so-called-speed-traps-appear-to-be-flourishing-in-oklahoma/article/3924572>.....29

Tony Messenger, *Welfare of the People Should Drive Court Reform*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch (Jan. 23, 2015), [http://www.stltoday.com/news/opinion/columns/tony-messenger/messenger-welfare-of-the-people-should-drive-court-reform/article\\_e278e88a-51cb-5e31-842a-d77de0acfe41.html](http://www.stltoday.com/news/opinion/columns/tony-messenger/messenger-welfare-of-the-people-should-drive-court-reform/article_e278e88a-51cb-5e31-842a-d77de0acfe41.html).....23

Legislature Targets ‘Speed Traps,’ Oklahoma House News Release (May 28, 2003)...29

Mo. Att’y. Gen., 2013 Annual Report, Missouri Vehicle Stops (2013), available at <https://ago.mo.gov/docs/default-source/publicsafety/2013analysisbykoster.pdf?sfvrsn=2>.....19-20

Mo. Att’y. Gen., Vehicle Stops Report, Local Results – Ferguson Police Depart. (2013), <https://ago.mo.gov/divisions/litigation/vehicle-stops-report?lea=16>.....20

Press Release, Gov. Nixon Addresses Pressing Need for Municipal Court Reform in Remarks to Missouri Bar Meeting (Mar. 6, 2015), available at <https://governor.mo.gov/news/archive/gov-nixon-addresses-pressing-need-municipal-court-reform-remarks-missouri-bar>.....21

Press Release, Mo. Att’y. Gen., *Koster Broadens Macks Creek Law Investigation* (Jan. 22, 2015), available at [http://ago.mo.gov/newsreleases/2015/AGKoster\\_broadens\\_MacksCreekLaw\\_Investigation/](http://ago.mo.gov/newsreleases/2015/AGKoster_broadens_MacksCreekLaw_Investigation/).....27- 28

Press Release, Mo. Sup. Ct., Supreme Court of Missouri Reassigns Ferguson Municipal Division Cases (Mar. 9, 2015), available at <http://www.courts.mo.gov/pressrel.nsf/fa1bcbaea6d7c117862567670079a321/7f70e2b78919dca486257e030077b4ec?OpenDocument>.....21

*Public Safety - Municipal Courts*, Better Together (Oct. 2014), available at <http://www.bettertogetherstl.com/wp-content/uploads/2014/10/BT-Municipal-Courts-Report-Full-Report1.pdf>.....15-16

*Stringtown Police Kicked Off Highways For Three Months*, KTEN.com (Jan. 9, 2014 9:51 PM), <http://www.kten.com/story/24412551/stringtown-police-kicked-off-highways-for-three-months>.....29

Tex. House Research Org., Bill Analysis H.B. 839, H.R. 74, Reg. Sess. (1995), <http://www.lrl.state.tx.us/scanned/hroBillAnalyses/74-0/HB839.PDF>.....30

U.S. Dep’t. of Justice, Attorney General Holder Delivers Update on Investigation in Ferguson, Missouri (Mar. 4, 2015), <http://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/attorney-general-holder-delivers-update-investigations-ferguson-missouri>.....18-19

U.S. Dep’t. of Justice, Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department, (2015) [http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/spl/documents/ferguson\\_findings\\_3-4-15.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/spl/documents/ferguson_findings_3-4-15.pdf).....17-20
